
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI, 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 453 

ANSWERED ON 08.12.2022 

JAL SHAKTI KENDRA IN BIHAR 

453  SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:- 

(a) the names of the districts in the State of Bihar in which Jal Shakti Kendras have been established; 

(b) whether there is any scheme of establishing at least one Jal Shakti Kendra in all the districts of the 

country; 

(c) if so, whether any target has been fixed to complete the scheme; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI  

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU) 

 

(a)        As reported by the State Government of Bihar on the “Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain”  portal 

(jsactr.mowr.gov.in), Jal Shakti Kendras (JSKs) have been established in all 38 districts of Bihar,  a list of 

which is annexed.    

  

(b)        Yes, Sir.  

  

(c) & (d) Under the Jal Shakti Abhiyan campaigns, one of the interventions is to establish a JSK  in every 

district of the country.  All the States/UTs  have been requested to establish  a JSK  in every district at the 

earliest.  
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ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 453 TO 

BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 08.12.2022 REGARDING “JAL SHAKTI KENDRA IN 

BIHAR”. 

 

Details of the districts of Bihar where Jal Shakti Kendra has been established. 

  

Sr. No. Name 

1. ARARIA 

2. ARWAL 

3. AURANGABAD 

4. BANKA 

5. BEGUSARAI 

6. BHAGALPUR 

7. BHOJPUR 

8. BUXAR 

9. DARBHANGA 

10. GAYA 

11. GOPALGANJ 

12. JAMUI 

13. JEHANABAD 

14. KAIMUR (BHABUA) 

15. KATIHAR 

16. KHAGARIA 

17. KISHANGANJ 

18. LAKHISARAI 

19. MADHEPURA 

20. MADHUBANI 

21. MUNGER 

22. MUZAFFARPUR 

23. NALANDA 

24. NAWADA 

25. PASHCHIM CHAMPARAN 

26. PATNA 

27. PURBI CHAMPARAN 

28. PURNIA 

29. ROHTAS 

30. SAHARSA 

31. SAMASTIPUR 

32. SARAN 

33. SHEIKHPURA 

34. SHEOHAR 

35. SITAMARHI 

36. SIWAN 

37. SUPAUL 

38. VAISHALI 

Source: jsactr.mowr.gov.in  

***** 

 


